| 137

As per the figure above, there is a positive relationship between concession period and SEC’s
space allocation. Furthermore, although SEC’s space allocation increases with increases in the
concession period, space allocation increases at a decreasing rate to reflect that the present
value of future cash flows to equity decrease as the concession period increases.

Figure 7-23: Sensitivity to Cost of Capital

Cost
of

Debt

Cost
of

Equity

SEC Space Allocation under
Full Commercial Building

Option (Approximated to the
Nearest 50 SQM)

SEC Space Allocation under
Mixed-Used Building Option

(Approximated to the Nearest
50 SQM)

6% 10% 3,800 2,750
7% 11% 2,900 2,150
8% 12% 1,850 1,750
9% 13% 850 1,000

10% 14% No Space Allocation 450

As evidenced in the figure above, there is a negative relationship between increases in the cost
of capital and SEC’s space allocation.

Figure 7-24: Sensitivity to Upfront Project Costs

% Change in Upfront
Project Costs

SEC Space Allocation under
Full Commercial Building

Option (Approximated to the
Nearest 50 SQM)

SEC Space Allocation under
Mixed-Used Building Option

(Approximated to the Nearest
50 SQM)

+10% 750 350
+5% 1,400 950

0% 1,850 1,750
-5% 2,400 2,250

-10% 3,000 2,950

Similar to Figure 7-23, the above figure indicates a negative relationship between an escalation
in upfront project costs and SEC’s space allocation. The components of upfront costs and their
estimates can be found on the first page of Appendix I.

Figure 7-25: Sensitivity to Commercial Rent

% Change in
Commercial Rent

SEC Space Allocation under
Full Commercial Building

Option (Approximated to the
Nearest 50 SQM)

SEC Space Allocation under
Mixed-Used Building Option

(Approximated to the Nearest
50 SQM)

+10% 2,600 2,200
+5% 2,350 2,100

0% 1,850 1,750
-5% 1,450 1,450

FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT  |  Transaction Advisory Services for Office
Accommodation Complex on a PPP Arrangement

 CPCS Ref: 13504

| 138

-10% 1,000 1,200

As per the figure above, there is a positive relationship between increases in commercial rent
and increases in SEC’s space allocation.

 Value for Money
The Value for Money (VFM) analysis consists of comparing the PPP option with alternative forms
of procurement, along financial parameters, and while taking into account any differences in risk
allocation.

Therefore, the first question to answer when undertaking the VFM analysis is: What are the
alternative options that SEC could implement in order to realize the proposed office
accommodation complex?

 SEC’s primary constraint is achieving this objective without using its operating benefit or